CITY OF OAKLAND
AGENDA REPORT

TO: Office of the City Administrator
ATTN:  P. Lamont Ewell

FROM: Public Works Agency

DATE:  July 12,2011

RE: Resolution: 1) Rejecting All Bids, Waiving Any Further Advertising And
Bidding And Authorizing The City Administrator To Negotiate And
Award A Construction Contract On The Open Market For The Leveling
The Playing Field Phase II Project In An Amount Not To Exceed Two
Million One Hundred Fifty One Thousand Dollars ($2,151,000.00)
Without Return Te Council, And
2) Appropriate Up To Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) Of
The Remaining Measure WW Funds From Poplar Field (No. C376810),
Central Reservoir Field (No. C377010), And Owen Jones Ficld (No.
'C376710) To The Brookdale Park Field (No. C290810) For the Project

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator to reject all bids received for
the construction of the Leveling the Playing Field Phase 1I project, waive further competitive
bidding, negotiate on the open market, and award a contract for the construction of the Leveling
the Playing Field Phase II project for an amount not to exceed two million one hundred fifty-one
thousand dollars ($2,151,000.00) without return to Council, and to appropriate up to $200,000.00
of the remaining Measure WW funds available from Phase I fields to the construction of
Brookdale Park Field.

The Leveling the Playing Field Phase 11 project (Project) will improve baseball fields across the
City of Oakland for girl’s softball programming. Phase 1 of the project completed four fields —
Golden Gate Park Field (Council District 1), Franklin Park Field {Council District 2), Arroyo
Viejo Park Field (Council District 6), and King Estates Field (Council District 7). Phase II of the
project will improve four additional fields with work including paving and surfacing, earthwork,
ball-field surfacing, irrigation improvements, site furnishings, landscaping and other related
work. The four fields to be completed in Phase 11 are as shown im Attachment A: Location Map,
Poplar Field at 3131 Union St. {Council District 3), Brookdale Park Field at 2535 High St.,
(Council District 4), Central Reservoir Field at 2506 E. 29" st {Council District 5), and Owen
Jones Field at 5000 Redwood Rd. (Council District 6).

Rejecting all bids 1s needed because all three bids were deemed non-responsive and because of
minor irregularities in the bid process. Additionally, due to time constraints that require

Item:
Public Works Committee
July 12, 2011



P. Lamont Ewell
PWA: Leveling The Plaving Fields 11 Page 2

expedited project completion and the need to maximize cost effectiveness for the project, staff
recommends that Council rgject all bids and authorize the City Administrator to negotiate and
award a construction contract that will meet the engineer’s estimate of cost as well as meet the
City’s local business and employment program requirements, without return to Council and to
appropriate up to $200,000.00 of remaining Measure WW funds to Brookdale Park Field,

FISCAL IMPACT

. The engineer’s estimate for the construction of the total project, including Brookdale Park Field,
is $1,971,619.00. The funding sources for the capital improvements are as follows:

FUNDING SOURCE Amount
Measure WW - East Bay Regional Park District Regional Open $782,000
Space, Wildlife, Shoreline and Parks Grant Fund (2260), Leveling
the Playing Field Project — Owen Jones Field (Proj. No.

C376710), Capital Improvement Org. (92270), Landscape Improvement
Account (57112), Project Delivery Program (IN06)

Measure WW - East Bay Regional Park District Regional Open $495,000
Space, Wildlife, Shoreline and Parks Grant Fund (2260), Leveling
the Playing Field Project — Central Reservoir Field (Proj. No.
C377010), Capital Improvement Org, {(92270), Landscape Improvement
Account {(57112), Project Delivery Program (IN0G6)

Measure WW - East Bay Regional Park District Regional Open $674,000
Space, Wildlife, Shoreline and Parks Grant Fund (2260), Leveling
the Playing Field Project — Poplar Field (Proj. No. C376810), Capital
Improvement Org. (92270), Landscape Improvement Account (57112),
Project Delivery Program (IN06)

California State Parks & Recreation Grant Fund (2134), Capital
Projects — Project Management Organization (92270), Leveling the $200,000
Playing Field Project (C290810), Landscape Improvement Account
(57112), Project Delivery Program (IN06)

Total Available Funds $2,151,000

These fields are currently maintained by the City. The project will provide new irrigation and
new low energy lighting, both with remote control capabilities, allowing savings on staff time,
water, and energy. Additionally, there will be no net gain in turf area.

Due to proposed park maintenance budget reducfions scheduled for July I, 2011, service levels
will be reduced. However, it is not known at the time of this report what will be the exact

Item:
Public Works Committee
July 12,1011




P. Lamont Ewell
PWA: Leveling The Playing Fields II Page 3

impacts at these fields. Turf mowing will continue but other landscape maintenance will be
reduced.

BACKGROUND

Leveling the Playing Field is a unique project; a project that is not site-centered, but program and
gender centered. The project will spread its benefits across the City of Qakland, encompassing
eight sites.

The City received a grant through Proposition 40, Califomia Youth Soccer and Recreation
Development Grant (Proposition 40 Grant) for seven fields. Additional funds were received
through Measure WW East Bay Regional Park Regional Open Space, Wildlife, Shoreline and
Parks Grant Bond (Measure WW) to complete the fields and an eighth field, Owen Jones, was
added. Eight sports fields in eight different parks across the city will be renovated specifically to
accommodate girls’ softball. This allows the youth who are either too young or lack means of
transportation to distant locations to participate in sporting activities. Because girls in Oakland
have traditionally had fewer opportunities to be involved in team sports, this project will literally
help to “level the playing field” by promoting and providing opportunities for girls sports
activities.

Poplar, Central Reservoir, and Owen Jones Fields received Measure WW funding in 2010 to
supplement the Proposition 40 grant funds. Brookdale Park Field was held back for design due
to insufficient funds to build the project. It was not included in the current bid with three other
fields. A limited scope of work for Brookdale Park Field is now at 95% design completion. In
light of the Proposition 40 Grant completion deadline in March 2012, staff recommends
Brookdale Park Field be added as additional work to the contract when the design is 100%
complete. With the appropriation of up to $200,000.00 of remaining Measure WW funds from
Poplar, Central Reservoir and Owen Jones Fields there will be sufficient funds available to
complete a comprehensive scope of work for Brookdale Park Field along with the other three
fields.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

On June 2, 2011, the City Clerk received three bids for the construction of the three fields. Bids
were submitted for the base bid and three alternates. The altemates are: 1) add field lighting at
Owen Jones Field, 2) add field lighting at Poplar Field, and 3) add concrete mow band under
existing fence at Owen Jones Field. The engineer’s estimate for the total project is
$1,646,619.00. The bids for the total project received are:

Item:
Public Works Committee
July 12, 1011




P. Lamont Ewell
PWA: Leveling The Playing Fields II 7 Page 4

iContractor -+, | Base Bid 4" " | BidPAl{i]

iBid'Ah. 2 - | Bid Aitd3 fiTotal -~

McGuire $1,132,980.00 | $34,355.00 | $221,875.00 | $210,465.00 | $1,599,675.00
and Hester

Bay $1,117.688.05 | $42.000.00 | $290,000.00 | $278,000.00 | $1,727.688.05
Construction

Star $1,203,421.85 | $15,000.00 | $245,000.00 | $218,000.00 | $1,681,421.80
Construction :

(See Attachment B — Canvas of Bids for detail)

At the bid opening, after bids were received and before they were opened, the priority of bid
altemates were announced. When the bids were opened, the City Clerk’s Office found that
Schedule O Form - Campaign Contribution Limits, was missing from the bid of the lowest
bidder, McGuire and Hester. McGuire and Hester protested that due to the City’s error they did
not have a complete bid package. It was determined that the Schedule O Form had not been
uploaded to the'iSupplier system. Bay Constmction protested the bid stating that McGuire and
~ Hester did not include all the required information in the bid submittal. Section 4 of the Notice
of Inviting Bids allows the City to reject all bids in circumstances such as this.

In addition, based on the Department of Contracting and Purchasing Compliance Analysis the
remaining two bids were deemed nonresponsive. Star Construction and Bay Construction both
failed to meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement. Please sec Attachment C-
Contract Compliance & Employment Services Compliance Analysis for details.

Therefore, staff proposes that Council reject all bids and authorize the City Administrator to
negotiate and award the construction contract for the Leveling the Playing Field Phase II in an
amount not to exceed $2,151,000.00. Oakland Municipal Code, Title 2, Section 2.04.050.1 (2)
and (5) allows waiver of competitive bidding when bidding would be unavailing or it is in the
best interests of the City to waive bidding. It is in the City’s best interest to reject all bids and
authorize the City Administrator to negotiate on the open market because the City must expend
all Proposition 40 grant funds by March 2012. To meet the grant expenditure deadline the City
must execute a contract and commence construction no later than September 2011. Conducting
another advertising and bid process for this project will result in loss of grant funding for the
City.

The contractor awarded the constmetion contract will be required to meet the City’s Local/Small
Local Business Enterprise and local tmcking programs. Additionally, the contractor will be
required to have 50% of the work hours performed by, and 50% of all new hires be Oakland
residents. Staff will seek to maximize LBE/SLBE participation in any negotiated bid.

Item:
Public Works Committee’
July 12, 1011




P. Lamont Ewell
PWA.: Leveling The Playing Fields II Page 5

Upon approval of the resolution, construction is esfimated to begin in September 2011. The
contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract completion
time of 90 working days is exceeded.

In addition, it is anticipated that there will be over $200,000.00 of remaining Measure WW Bond
funds upon completion of the three fields in this contract. Staff recommends that Council
authorize the appropriation of the remaining $200,000.00 Measure WW funds to the Brookdale
Park Field project to aid in completing the comprehensive scope of work for this field, including
all new turf and new remote controlled irrigation. The estimated construction cost for
comprehensive improvements at Brookdale Field is $325,000.00.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Leveling the Playing Fields project is intended to improve fields throughout the City to
accommodate girls’ softball programs so that Qakland’s girls and young women may have
opportunities to participate in a team sport that promotes self-esteem, team cooperation, and
physical health. Phase II of the project includes improvements to three sports fields. This project
will have citywide benefits as these fields provide public recreational opportumues and are also
used by athletic teams from around the City.

The fields slated for improvements are: Poplar Field at 3131 Union St. (Council District 3),
Central Reservoir Field at 2506 E. 29™ St. (Council District 5), and Owen Jones Field at 5000
Redwood Rd. (Council District 6). An additional site, Brookdale Park Field at 2535 High St.
(Council District 4) will be added to the contract using the remaining Proposition 40 grant and
the Measure WW funds. Compleuon of Phase 11 is scheduled for the winter of 2011.

The project scope consists generally of new turf, new irrigation systems, new lighting, field
drainage systems, pathway/paving and surfacing, site furnishings, landscaping, and associated
work. :

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The project will generate jobs for Qakland residents, and business tax, sales tax and
other revenues for the City by those who work on the project.

Environmental: The contractor will be required to use recyclable construction materials to the
"extent feasible and is required to recycle construction debris in accordance with City standards.

Social Equity: The improvements to the four fields will benefit the neighborhood and the
community at large by providing added recreational amenities.

i

Item:
Public Works Committee
/ : July 12, 1011




P. Lamont Ewell
PWA: Leveling The Playing Fields II Page 6

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

The improvement project will maintain accessibility to persons with disabilities and senior
citizens. All construction will meet the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act.

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution authorizing the City
Administrator to reject all bids received for the construction of the Leveling the Playing Field
Phase II project, waive further competitive bidding and negotiate on the open market to award a
contract for the construction of the Leveling the Playing Field Phase II project for an amount not
to exceed two million one hundred fifty-one thousand dollars (82,151,000.00) without retum to
Council, and to appropriate up to $200,000.00 of the remaining Measure WW funds to the
comprehensive scope of work for Brookdale Park Field.

Sufficient funding is currently available for the project. Authorization to negotlate and award a
contract not to exceed $2,151,000.00 will allow the project to stay cost effective and will allow
the work to be completed prior to the Proposition 40 grant deadline of March 2012. The
contractor who is awarded the construction contract will be required to meet all of the City’s
compliance program requirements.

Ttem:
Public Works Committee
July 12, 1011




P. Lamont Ewell
PWA: Leveling The Playing Fields I1 Page 7

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the proposed resolution.

Respecttully submitted,

Vitaly B. Troyan, Director
Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:

Michae] Neary, P.E.

Assistant Director, PWA

Department of Engineering & Construction

Prepared by:

Ali Schwarz

C. 1. P. Coordinator
Project Delivery Division

APPROVED AND FORWARDED
TO THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

=z W/

Office fthe CltyA mlstrator

Attachments_
A. Project Location Map
B. Canvas of Bids

C. Contract Compliance & Employment Services Compliance Analysis

Item:
Public Works Committee
July 12,1011




Attachment A

- Y r L aF T A '.3.“'-.;! :,-;,mr ‘.’:,r—-':. S T _-.'I !.:_';:-* - --~‘-. gy lara T3 ﬁl.rﬁfﬂ—\@“e PR - e 3 e Yt 14
. W\" A '}l&wdaﬁﬁi‘rﬁg&;% ml\\fé:l‘gl&"{‘ ) "-'-"“ﬂ"’:i:; £ ’ra £ _&“ - & LaRrseqanig :" SELL T :‘h -
S v el T b AT Universityy p ) L Bl P y .
~ SRR PN 8 s o »1— Poplar Field
: - . 18 PR _
B T g
- VAR lars P

" Raoberi Sibiéy
CVolganic Reglonal L
Bigugve

Central Reservoir
Field

,-';‘\R . Caumipy Chub'
i S, Sendringham

Owens Jones
Field

. R
-, Fowosaly }
Regioral LE@.I:‘:%

2 S VLSRN N

B "é\‘::':‘l.‘m&»}'_ E ":’; F {""'—

TV Nier “m= T A e S, ATk 'E@?X-:«gruﬁla}:'

i SR Qéiii\ndﬁ; Progigeant, B e g
; .

Brookdale Park

E - an o PR Y -
- i = flehHubar — \WaterfromIesie Yorel - F
) . IRy L e ﬁ‘ . {RA R £ 35 Ie
F) Alameda o N
. S A — . T :
i ,{i‘:. ‘Naval Coplen; l.x,n{!ﬁ‘ﬂ_eglg@'ﬂl‘]\

- omd,

o

Oglen\_%:smé‘e,«, L

AL
. _".Alv':‘:q-‘-
.\Agug‘qg\ﬁe;u )

Sy
N

: —,’I.!ak‘e\cn.i.lw_“o:t}
P AR

SCALE: NTS




'ATTACHMENT B

PROJECT: LEVELING THE PLAYING FIELD PHASE Il
8D DATE: JUNE 2, 2015

PROJECT # ¢ C376710,C377010 AND CI76310
Wd?KlNG DAYS: 90

ENGINEER’S EETIMATE: $1,200,000.00

CITY OF OAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS
REVISED 061511

ﬂl'ﬂfMaE{iﬂfknlherlﬁriz_!fn‘ilhj&{'k“‘!

ki Ot Oakiand B9 4095

2 HeBg

. [ENGINEERS ESTIRTE
T T T Tt e T T
HE, iar i e S S 7
i i AT TR Ladd 5 '
5 s ;3!@ ?ﬁf .:.w}i"‘ FRe a0 o f-."?i""'g il
3NOS TE MIEE bt b ES AR A AMO TS i s RGeS
Furnish and install complete, all labor, materisls, storege, equipment,
transportation , tooks, utilitics, and services required for the
-|completior of the project according to the Drawings, Specifications, . .
1 I end related Contrect Doucments. (Site Poptar Field) $367,255.00 $36725%.00) § _ 290,40500 ] § 29040500 | § 1.203.421.85 |§ 337628504 § 30333500 % 303 335.00
Furnish and install complete, all Inbor, materials, storage, equipment,
transportation , tools, utilities, and scrvices requined for the
tompletion of the project sccording to the Drawings, Specifications, . .
1 1 and rclated Contract Doucments. (Site: Central Reservior Field) $30%,3¢).00 $309,391.00{ §  283,040.00 | $ 283,04000 | § 6,550.00 | § - 332,29088 [ §  305,53055 |8 305,530.55
Furnish and install comptete, all labor, inaterials, storage, equipment,
Iransportation , tools, utilities, and services required for the
completion of the project according to the Drowings, Specificetions, . . .
J 1 and relnted Contreet Douements, {Site: Owens C. Jones Ficld) $523,350.00 $523350.00f §  -559,535.00 | § 559,53500 | § - 6,550.00 |.5 533,50250 (S 508,822.00]% 508,822.00
$1.200,000.00 $1,132,980.00 51,203.42185 . 51.117,687.53

PAGE10QF 4~



CITY OF DAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIOS
REVISED 061511

MeGiive & Heirgr - .

e D 7| Markdee andYong Ky, dne. dbatiay
Srar Consiruction, Inc, 4 - Genstrieiion Co. -

3
-

- 9009 Railroad Aventie

“Zd0-Allen Deive >

i, IS0 Rdriis Luihér King dr. Wayi. ™1

* Ookond .CA-93608 7" 1, L 7

- Qakdnd, CA04603 Y S, OApioss T,
ALTERNATE BID ITEMS i : - St esiras-gdms L R
Owen Jones Field: Remevnl of cxisting light poles and fixtures and
ingtallation of new light poles and fixtures, conduil, controller, and . . .
2 1 electrical utiilty enclosure, complete fighting system. $115,000.00 $115,000.00/ §  221,875.00] % 221,575.00 245,00000) 8 24500000 § 290,000.00 | §  250,000.00
$115,000.00 3221,875.00 $245,000.00 529000000
Base Bid + Alternete $1.315,000.00 31;354,855‘.00 51,443,421.85 51,407 587.55
ALTERNATE BID ITEMS
Fopler Field: Remaval of existing light poles and fixtures and
installation of new light poles and fixtures, conduit, comroiler, and T,
3 j elestrical utilfty enclosure, complete Tighting system. 5115,000.00 $115,000.000 § 210465.00 | § 210,465.00 218,000.00 {5 218,00000]5 27800000 % 278,000.00
* £115,000.00 7 521046500 5218,000.00 5278,000.00
Base Bid + Alternate §1,315,000.00 -51,343,445.00 $1.421,420.85 $1,195,687.55

PLGEZOF &



CITY OF DAKLAND

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION .
CANVASS OF BIDS . N
REVISED 061511 L . .
* ieCGaire & fles {Siar Constrwerton, fe.
i PON9-Rotiroad Avénim cal e N AR O
. g " - Qaktarid, CA 9¥ge3 . .= ] Sorr-flruna SCAING66 - Qaklond CARYE09 "
ALTERNATE HID ITEMS j 450358-008r. 100 T Lafpssgraes
1. I . Owen Jones Ficld: 8" wide conciete mow band beneath outficld $18,000.00 $18,000.00] § 34,355.00 | § 34,355.00 | § 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00 | § 4200000(% 42,000.00
. $18,000.00 $34,355.00 $15,000.00 $42,000.00
Basc Bid + Alternate $1,218,000.00 - 51,167,335.00 $1218421.85 $1,155,687.55
fe el e
TERNATE BID ITEMS SRS 6T T TG Y L T LR T i
Owen Janes Field: Removal of existing light poles and fixwures and
installation of new light poles and fixtures, conduit, controller, and
2 1 electrical utlilty enclosure, complete lighting system. $18,000.00 $38,000,00{ § 221875.00.] § 22(,875.00 ; § 245000.00 | $ 24500000 | $ 23000000 | § .250,000.00
Poplar Fizld: Removal of existing light poles and fixtures and
installaticn of new light poles and fixtures, conduit, controlisr, and A
31 1 N ) clectrical utility enclosure, complets lighting system. . - $115,000.00 $115,000.00] § -~ 210,465.00 (S~ -210,465.00 | § 2i8.00000 (% 21800000 |% 27800000 | % 278,000.00
1 1 Owen Jones Ficld: 8" wide concrete maw band beneath outficid $1)5,000.00 $115,000.00{ § 3435500 % . 3435500| % 15,00000 | § 15,00000{ % 42000003 42,000.00
$248,000.00 .3466,695.00 $478,000.00 $610,000.00
Base Bid + All Three Alternates $1,448,000.00 $1,559,675.00 $1,681,421.85 $1,727,587.55
[ : é -
/é‘ét/ % v (el , , -5 -RD//
APPROVED BY;/ : ' - DATE: :

PAGE 3QF 4



Comments:

1. There were 3 Addendums for this project, - .

2. McGuire and Hester did not submit Schedule Q- Campaign Contribution Form. Therefore, they are deemed non responsive.
3, Star Construction did not submit all three Addendums, Therefore, they arc deemed non responsive.

4. Ali other bidders ars detmed responsive and rasponsible. ’

CITY OF DAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY _
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS
‘REVISED 081511

PAGE 4 OF 4



CITY OF OAKLAND
DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
LEVELING THE PLAYING FIELD PHASE Il
PRO.JECT NO, C376710,C3777010 AND C376810

- Mark Lee and Yong
Contractors McGuire and Hester | Kay, Inc. dba: Bay Star Construction
Consiruction Co.
Description . . Na_t . No_t . ) Na_t
. Submitted | Submitted |Submitted | Submitted |Submitted | Submitted

Proposal Form X . X X
Signature Form X X X
Bid Schedule X X X
Security Deposit X - X X
Declaration of Compliance iwth the Arizona Resolution {Schedule BZ) X X ] X
Qwnership, Ethnicity and Gender Questionaire {Schedule D) X X X
Pending Dispute Disclosure Form (Scheudie X) X . X B X
Equal Benefits - Declaralion of Nondlscrlmznation (Schedule N 1 X X X
GRrneiR Sﬁmad!itéi@’%’ﬂ Hiﬂlé‘Vﬁ 3 X X X
VE) e [N e

Campalgn Conlrlbutwn Form (Schedule Q) X

Subcontractor/Supplier/Trucker (Scheudle R) X X X

Job Site Waste Reduction & Recycling Plan Fom X X X
Acknbwiedge and Submittal of all Addenda {on Contractor's Bid Form)* X X - X

: On File
[Schedule L, Performance Evaiugtion ] [ Yes No . i Yes |

Date: June 13, 20
Nocoasha L Henr

Comments:

1. There were 3 Addendums for this project.

2. McGuire and Hester did not submit Schedule O - Campaign Contribution Form. Therefore, they are deemed non responsive.

3. Star Construction did not submit all three Addendums. Therefore, they are deemed non responsive - . _
4. All other bidders are deemed responsive and responsible,



JMemo

A

TTACHMENT ¢

-
C

k)
'
et

crty f oF
OAKLAND

Department of Contracting and Purchasing

Social Equity Division

To:
From:
Tlirough:
CC:

Date:
Re:

Alison Schwarz — Project Manager

Sophany Hang - Assistant Contr
Deborah Bames - DC P Director,

Shelley Darensburg - Sr. Contract Compliance Officer
Gwen McCormick - Contract Administration Supervisor

Jane 16,2011 (Revised 6/20/11)
C376710, C377010, and C376810-Leveling the Playing Field Phase II (Includes

Altemates No. 1, 2, and 3)

ct iompliance Ofﬁﬁ :

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DCP), Division of Social Equity, reviewed three (3) bids
in response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome ofithe compliance evaluation for the
minimum 20% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) . participation requirement, a
preliminary review for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a briefioverview ofithe
lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the 15%
Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed City ofiOakland project.

Responsive to L/SLBE and/or Earned Credits and Discounts -~
EBO Policies Proposed \Participation % B
- g {o a = 8 -'E '_é- E
N R g |-3¢|a A =
Company Original Bid ,g;; = & § g%g '?,g B 2 ?’:% S >
Name Amount & @ = 7 8 [-‘8.2 E 9 gg E“_g
2 = HER R -
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ NA NA | NA
Comments: There were no responsive bidders.
Non-Responsive to L/SLBE : Earned Credits and -~
and/or EBO Policies Proposed Participation Discounts % g
o B =
m g =) EE 6 = & <
= 8p _ga|lgsg o 3 B g &
Company | Original Bid | & 5 m féﬂ € |8£E 28 gég Ta | 8>
Narne Amount & E . = g & 23 Eg 5 < B @ 9
| & = ‘é SA < 3 m 5
MecGuire & $1,599,675.00 | 85.57% | 52.93% | 32.64% | 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Hester
Star $1,681,421.85 | 14.33% | 0% 14.33% | 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% Y
Caonstruction .
Bay. . $1,727,687.55 | 1.45% 87% .58% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% Y
Construction

- Comments: As noted above, McGuire & Hester achieved 85.57% L/SLBE participation. However, per
Contract Admmistration, McGuire & Hester failed to submit Schedule O-Campaign Contribution Form,
which was not included in the on-line version of the bid packet. Star Construction and Bay Construction
failed to meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement. All firins are deemed non-

responsive. All firms are EBO compliant.




Page 2

For Informational Purposes

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program
(LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bldder’s most recently completed
City ofiOakland project. -

Contractor Name: NA

Project Name: NA
" Praject No: NA
50% Local Employmept Program (LEP)
Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? ' NA If no, shortfall hours?
Were all shortfalls satisfied? . . NA A If no, pe;na]ty amount l

15% Oakland A oprenticeship Program

| Was the 15% Agprenticeship Gosl achieved? -~ | NA ;. | If no, shortfall hours?

Were shortfalis satisfied? . - | NA - | Ifnio, penalty amount?

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP-and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information !
provided mcludes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project -
employment and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F)
-shortfall hours; G) percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentlce hours; I) apprentlceshlp goal and hours
achieved; and I) Apprentice shortfall hours. _

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 15% Apprenticeship Program
¢ —_ - ' )
- 813 TS g ) p B o= - £
8 Bﬁ ‘C-.J EO E ¥ o ..5 8 '5,:}} __|:;‘ 5 o =
g | 25| Fi 5,33 |24 % |n5iS98 ¥2 | 8%
=2 | 88 FE3 EEEE (B8 = | 44 |883 23 EC
3% | 2% | I | £°3% (3% % |®EPlelg % | &%
o 3 =N - e k<] 2 . 2
: . D T _. 1
4 8 Goal | Hows | Goal | B | =71 © H ol | Hours 7 J
NA NA - NA™' NA NA NA NA: | 'NA " NA NA NA ~NA NA

-Comments: There were no responsive bidders.. -

Should you have any questioﬁs, you may déntact'Sophény Hang af (510) 238-3723.



DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING %

Revised 6/20/11 %}3&%&;9

Social Equity Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM '

PROJECT NO.: C376710, C377010,C376810

PROJECT NAME: Leveling the Playing Field Phase I (Includes alternates No. 1, 2, and 3}

CONTRACTOR: McGuire & Hester

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Over/Under Enalneer's Estimate
$1,448,000.00 $1,599,675.00 -$151,675.00
Discounted Bid Amount; Amourt of Bld Discount Discount Points:
$0.00 . $0.00 0%
S B R S A A e R e R e SN R A ST 25

1. Did the 20% localfsmall local requirements apply? : YES

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? : YES i
b} % of LBE participation ' 52.93%
¢) % of SLBE participation 32.64%

3. Did the contractor meet the Tmcking requirement? YES
a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100%

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? " NO
(fyes, list the percentage receiyed) 0%

5, Additional Comments.

McGuire & Hester achjeved B5.57% L/SLBE participation. However, per Contract Administration McGuire
& Hester failed to submit Schedule O-Campaign Contribution Form, which was not Included in the on-
line version of the bid packet. Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive,

§. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./\nitiating Dept.

6/20/2011
Date

Reviewing .
Officer: Date: §/20/2011
LW \‘
Approved By:
Pprovec &Y SP000as 4 &a/_m,,qa_.ﬂgmad ) Date: 6/20/2011




| LBEISLBE PARTI,CIPATlON_"!_ B

. . ..~ Bidder1
Project Name:| | eveling the Playing Field Phase Ul (includes altemates No. 1, 2, and 3) - _
Project No. Ca76710, Engineers Est: " 1,448,000.00 Under/Over Engineers Estimate:: =  -151,575.00
C377010,0376810 s . _— ) ;
Discipline Prima & Subs _Location Cert. |  -LBE ~ SLBE Tatal LISLBE Totat TOTAL For Tracking Only
-~ | Status }- - - : - LBE/SLBE |- Trtcking’| Trucking | - Dollars - -] Ethn, MBE WEE
PRIME McGuire & Hester - |Oakand ce 833,781.86 833,783.86 C
Storm Drain Groeniger Hayward UB ) - 430000 C
Corcrete Central Concrete Oakiand CB 13,000.00| 13,000.00 “13,00000] _C
Amendment/Bark | Allied Waste/BFI Fremont ‘uB ] 15,000.00 Cc
Site Fumishings |LA Steelcraft Pasadena UB : 17,020.14 NL
Irigation Imperial Livermore uB . "30,00000 _C
Striping Lineation Markings Qakland CB . 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,50000] 'C
Site Fumnishings Ross Recreation SantaRosa | UB -11,500.00 c
sSOD West Coast Turf Livingstan UB §2,000.00f NL
trifield Mix TMT Enlerprises San Jose uB 35,500.00}__C
Fencing North American Fence: |Oakland CB 77,374.00 77,374.00 7737400 C 77,374 00
a . ) . .
y Lo :
Blectrical (Base Bid) |Ray's Electric Oakland CB PR 3,000.00 3,000.00 . 3,00000). C
Electrical (Al12 & 3) |Ray's Electric Oakland CB © |7 400,250.00]. 400,250.00| 400,250.00] . ©
Trucking S&S Trucking Qakland cB 39,000.00 39,000.00{ 39,000.00{ 39,000.00 39,000.00 H '39,000.00
Subcontractor Sand Channel Drainage [Pebble Beach | UB . §5,447.00) NL
B R = " $846,781.86] $522,124.00 15,500.00[539,000.00} $39.000.00] $1,599,675.00 39,000.00] $77,374.00
Project Totals $846.761.86) 3 \ $29.000.00) 3 s \
52.93% 100.00%| © 100.00% 2.44% 5%
Requirements: [T eI Ethnicity
The 20% cequirements Is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE psriicipation, e A= Atfican American
An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% raquirements. ~7 Al # Aslan Indian
] _‘ 4P = Aslan Padiic
. C o Caycasian

LBE = Logsl Buafness Enterpriza UB o Uncertifled Business H = Hiapanie

SLBE = Small Lecal Business Enterprisa B = Certified Business i NA= Natie Armerican

Tolal LBESSLBE = All Gertified Local and Small Locat Bustnesses MBE = Minority Business Enisrprise % Other

NPLBE = HonProfil Local Bustness Enerprise ' WBE = Woman Business Entarpriss . ML = Not Listad

HPSLBE = NonProfit Smaf Local Businees Eiterpriss’ MO = Mukapie Ownershp

F"age t



DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

- Giig At G g
Social Equity Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECTNO.: C376710, C377010,C376810

PROJECT NAME: Leveling the Playing Field Phase || (Includes alternates No. 1, 2, and 3)

. CON_TRACTOR: Star‘Constructiqn_

Englneer's Eétimate! ~ = Contmctors'Bid Amount  OverlUnder Engineers Estlmat

. $1,448, ooo.oo e $1,681,421.85 . -§233,421.86 -
Duscou_nted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount * " Dlscount Points;
: $0 oo $o 00 . : o% oo
1. Did the 20% Iocallsméll-‘local 'requirements apply‘?_ YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20%_requiremenf? | .~ NO
b) % of LBE participation 0%

) % of SLBE participation o 14.33%

B
m
o

3. Did.the contractor meet the Tmcking requirement?.

A

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking parti'cipati'on . 100%

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts?

BB

“(If yes, iist the percentage received)

5. Additional Comments . -
_ Star Construction failed to meet the mlmmum 20% LISLBE participation requlrement
Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive. . :

. 6 Pate evaluahon oompleted and retumed o Contract Admin. Ilnltlatlng Dept.

6/16/2011
Date

.Reviewing ' .

Officer: Date: 6/16/2011

Approved B )
o Y §ggg 2254 @aﬂwgﬂl Qﬁ" Date: 6M6/2011




Project Name:

LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION - -

‘Bidder 2

Leveling the Playing Field Phase Il (Includes alternates No. 1, 2, and 3).

LBE = Local Business Enterprise

SLBE = SmallLocal Business Entorprise

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Buslnesses
NPLBE = NenProfit Lecal Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfil Small Local Business Enterprise

. UB = Uncertified Business
CB = Certified Business
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise
'WBE = Wdmen Business Enterprise

Project No.: C376710, Engineers Est: 1,660,000.00 ' Under/Over Engl-neers Estimate: -31,421.85
C377010,0376810 ' .
Discipline Prime & Subs Location | Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE . Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
|status| LBE/SLBE | Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
PRIME Star Construction SanBruno | UB 1,024,974.85] H 1,024,974.85
Pebble
Sand Channel Sand Channel Drainage Beach uB - 65,447.00] AA 65,447.00
Ab Infield Mix D. Irvin Trucking Oakland | CB 99,000,00| 99,000.00] 99,000.00{ 99,000.00 99,000.00| AA 99,000.00
Trucking Facon, Inc. Oakland | CB 142,000.00| 142,000.00 : 142,000.00( AA" | 142,000.00
Electric (Alt. 2 & 3) |R&R Electric Oakland uB - 350,000.00] AA 350,000.00
i 0.00] $241,000.00} $241,000.00 $99,000.00 $99,000.00}$1 .681 421.85 $1,681,421.85 $0
Project Totals $0.0018 \ |
e 0% 14 33% 14 33% 100.00% 100. 00% 100 00% 100.00%| 0%
Reqm rements i : i E:EZEWA .
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE participation = Avian Smeden s
An SLBE firm canbe counted 100% {owards achieving 20% requirements. Al = Aslan Indian
AP = Asian Pacific

C = Caucasian
H = Hispanic

[NA = Native American

" lo=oter

NL = Not Listed

WO = Wuliiple Owneiship




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING
| QaxranD
Social Equity Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT'NO.: 376710, C377010,G376810

PROJECT NAME: Levefing the Playing Field Phase ii (Inciudes altemetes No.1,2,and 3} = -

CONTRACTOR: Bay Construction -

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount * Over/Under Enocineer's Estifnate--.

$1,448,000,00 $1,727,687.66 : $279,687.55 1 . .
Discounted Bid Amoiint: A_nm@m o :M'-

.0%.

“z’?"? FERAT e i

A e A S P T ST B e (BT

1. Did the 20%local/small Jocal feduirements apply? ‘YES
. 2, Did the cenfractor meet the 20% requirement? " No
b) % of LBE participation 0.87%
c) % of SLBE participation 0.58%
: 3 D;d the contractor meet the Trucking requ:remenl? . YES

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation ~ 100%
‘4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? . -7 No~
(If yes, list the percentage received) - 0%.

5. Additiona! Comments,

Bidder failed to meet the- 20% USLBE
deemed non- responsive. ’

6. Date evaluahon completed and retumed to Contract Admin. Nnitiating Dept.

6/16/2011

' ~N v ' Date
Reviewing : ‘
Officer: %»MM Date: = 61162011

St Rowalin
Approved By: i Date: 616/2011




' LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION =
- Bidder 3

Project Name:|| eveling the Playing Field Phase II (Includes alternates No. 1, 2, and 3)
Project No.: C376710, ) Engingers Est: . 1,650,000.00 Under/Cver Engineers Estimate£ -77,687.55
C377010,C376810 .
Discipline Prime & Subs Lacation Cert LBE SLBE Tatal LISLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dallars Ethn. MBE WBE
PRIME Bay Canstruction Oakland UB S . . 1 .079,687:55 AP 1,079,687.55
Pebble o . : :
Drainage Woark Sand Channel Drainage |Beach uB : 64,000.00{ NL
Sod Delta Blue Stackton uB - ‘ = 65,000.00{ _C
Trucking Williams Trucking Qaldand CB . :‘:.- 10,000.00 10,000.001 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00( AA 10,000.00
Electric (AL 1 & 2) |Columbia Electric San Leandro [ UB L ' 455,000.00] NL -
Irrigation Ewing Sanleandro | UB | - -~ | - - ' ' . " 30,000.00] NL
Concrete Central Concrete Oakland _CB [15,000.00] . - 15,000.00 N 1_5;000-00 - C
Fencing {AIL 1) AAA Fence SantaClara | UB | . - E ' < . " 9,00000] cC
z : 15,000 10,000.00} $25,000.00] $10,000.00] $10,000.00] $1,727,687.55} $1,089,687.55 $0
Project Totals $150001 8 o
‘ - 1.45% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 63.07% 0%
Requirements: ; TR o E:r-mamh':“ymmrun'
The- 20% requirements Is a combination of 0% LBE and 10% SLBE )
participation. An SLBE firm ¢an be counted 100% towards achleving 20% = Asian Indian
requirements. . .
: AP = Asln Pacific
et ) . " . . . C = Caucasian

Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise ' ’ UB 2 Uncertified Business ) - ' ) H = Hispanic

SLBE = Small Locat Business Enterprise : ’ CB=Ceitlfled Business - : ) g o0 NA = Native American -

Total LBE/SLBE = Al Certified Local and Small Local Buginesses - ° MBE = Minority Business Enterprise ) . . 0= Other

NPLEE = NanPrafit Locat Business Enfterprise ] "+ WBE =Women Business Enterprise . . ' . HL = Not Listed

NPSLBE = NonProfit Smafl Local Business Enterpriss C ) MO = Wfiiple Ownesship




¢ Approved as to Form a/n
\
* i

Qakl Clty Attorney's Office

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION:

1) REJECTING ALL BIDS, WAIVING ANY FURTHER ADVERTISING
AND BIDDING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR
TO NEGOTIATE AND AWARD A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT ON
THE OPEN MARKET FOR THE LEVELING THE PLAYING FIELD
PHASE II PROJECT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO
MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIFTY ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($2,151,000.00), WITHOUT RETURN TO COUNCIL, AND

2) APPROPRIATING UP TO TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
(8200,000.00) OF THE REMAINING MEASURE WW FUNDS FROM
POPLAR FIELD (NO. C376810), CENTRAL RESERVOIR FIELD (No.
C377010), AND OWEN JONES FIELD (NO. C376710) TO THE
BROOKDALE PARK FIELD (NO. C290810) FOR THE PROJECT

WHEREAS, ¢n J uﬁe 2, 2011, three bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of
the City of Oakland for the Construction of the Leveling the Playing Field Phase II; and

WHEREAS, there were discrepancies in the bid documents provided to bidders, there
are time constraints that require expedited project completion and a need to maximize cost :
effectiveness for the project; and

WHEREAS, Oakland Municipal Code, Title 2, Section 2.04.050.1 (5) allows waiver of
advertising and bidding upon a determination that it is in the best interests of the City to do so;
and :

WHEREAS, due to discrepancies in the bid documents available for interested bidders
it is necessary to reject all bids and revise documents; and

WHEREAS, the City must expend all Proposition 40 grant funds by March 2012, which
requires the City to execute a contract and commence construction no later than September 2011
to meet the grant expenditure deadline and avoid the risk of loss of funding; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends that it is in the City’s bests interests to waive any
further advertising and bidding and authorize the City Administrator to negotiate and
award a construction contract the Leveling The Playing Field Phase Il Project for an
amount not to exceed two million one hundred fifty one thousand dollars ($2,151,000.00)
on the open market, without retum to Council;



WHEREAS, staff recommends that the Council appropriate up to two hundred
thousand dollars ($200,000.00) of the remaining Measure WW Funds from Poplar Field
(No. C376810), Central Reservoir Field (No. C377010), and Owen Jones Field (No.
C376710) to the Brookdale Park Field (No. C290810) for the Leveling The Playing Field
Phase II Project; and :

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds from East Bay Regional Park District Regional
Open Space, Wildlife, Shoreline and Parks Grant Fund (2260), Leveling the Playing Field
Project - Owen Jones, Poplar and Central Reservoir Fields (C376710, C376810, C377010),
Capital Improvement Organization (92270) Landscape Improvement Account (57112), Project
Delivery Program (IN06) and from the California State Parks & Recreation Grant Fund (2134),
Capital Projects - Project Management Organization (92270), Leveling the Playing Field Project
(C290810), Landscape Improvement Account (57112), Project Delivery Program (IN06) for the
project; and

WHEREAS, the C1ty lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the
necessary work; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has determined that the performance of this contract
is in the public interest because of economy, is of a professional, scientific or technical and
temporary nature and that the performance of this contract shall not result in the loss of

employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive services; now,
therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That all bids submitted on June 2, 2011 in response to the City of
Oakland Notice Inviting Bids for the Construction ofithe Leveling the Playing Field Phase II
project are hereby rejected due to the discrepancy in documents provided to bidders; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code Section
2.04.050.1.5 and based on the reasons stated herein and in the City Administrator’s report
accompanying this resolution, the City Council hereby finds and determines that it is in the
City’s best interests to waive further advertising and bidding for the construction contract for the
Leveling the Playing Field Phase II Project, and so waives the requirements; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to negotiate and
award a contract on the open market for the Leveling the Playing Field Phase II project in an
amount not to exceed two million one hundred fifty one thousand dollars ($2,151,000.00),
without retum to Council; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to appropriate up
to two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00) of the remaining Measure WW funds from
Poplar Field (No. C376810), Central Reservoir Field:(No. C377010), and Owen Jones Field (No.
© C376710) to the Brookdale Park Field (No. C290810) for the project; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contractor selected will be required to meet the
City’s local business and employment program and other contracting requirements; and be it



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Council hereby approves the plans and specifications
prepared by the Director of Public Works or his designee for this project; and be it

FURTHER RESQLVED: That the City Administrator, or his designee, is authorized, on
behalf of the City of Qakland, to negotiate, apply for, accept, submit and execute all documents,
including, but not limited to, applications, contracts, amendments, payment requests and related
actions for the completion of these projects in connection with funding agreements; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the faithful performance bond and a bond to guarantee
payment of all claims for labor and materials fumished and for the amount of 100% of the
contract price and due under the Unemployment Insurance Act submitted with respect to such
work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes the City Administrator, or
his designee, to enter into a contract, execute any amendments or modifications to said
agreement within the limitations of the project specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attomey for form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 2011

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LAFUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL,
SCHAAF, and PRESIDENT REID

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-

ATTEST:

La Tonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



